

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
)
)
v.)
)
WANDA MAXIMOFF,)
Defendant.)
_____)

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

**MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Prosecution is barred by the statute of limitations 3

 A. The Government violated 18 U.S.C. § 3298..... 3

 B. 18 U.S.C. § 3288 does not apply to this case 4

 1. The Information was dismissed before the statute
 of limitations expired 5

 2. Ms. Maximoff never waived her right to an indictment 5

 II. The Government is not entitled to the doctrine of equitable
 tolling because it failed to exercise due diligence when
 filing the Information 8

 A. The totality of the circumstances approach supports
 the finding that the Government failed to exercise due
 diligence in the filing of the Information 9

 B. The doctrine of equitable tolling will not apply when
 the Government relies on its statutory interpretation in
 good faith..... 11

 C. Rejection of the tolling legislation proposed by the
 Department of Justice rebukes the Government’s
 argument for equitable tolling 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>China v. Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	9
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	5
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	3
Federal Circuit Cases	
<i>Donovan v. Maine</i> , 276 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Powers v. Southland</i> , 4 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Ross v. Barano</i> , 712 F.3d 784 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Atiyeh</i> , 402 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2005)	11,12
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 136 F.3d 1451 (11th Cir. 1998)	3

United States v. Midgley,
143 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 1998) 12

United States v. Podde,
105 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1997) 11

Federal District Court Cases

Brown v. Davis,
482 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Cal. 2020) 10

Cowan v. Davis,
No. 1:19-cv-00745-DAD, 2020 WL 4698968
(E.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2020)..... 10

Kilck v. Cenikor Found.,
509 F. Supp. 3d 951 (S.D. Tex. 2020)..... 10

Mix v. Warden,
No. 2:21-CV-126, 2021 WL 977875 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2021) 9

United States v. Gaither,
926 F. Supp. 50 (M.D. Pa. 1996)..... 11

United States v. Machado,
No. CRIM.A.04-10232-RWZ, 2005 WL 2886213
(D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005) 6,7

United States v. Rosecan,
No. 20-CR-80052-RUIZ(s), 2021 WL 1026070
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)..... 6

United States v. Wessels,
139 F.R.D. 607 (M.D. Pa. 1991) 7

Federal Claims Court Cases

Envtl. Safety Consultants, LLC v. United States,
97 Fed. Cl. 190 (2011)..... 8

Constitutional Amendments

U.S. CONST. amend. V 5

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3288 4,5
18 U.S.C. § 3298 3,4

Federal Rules

FED. R. CRIM. P. 7(b) 6

Judicial Orders

1 Special Order No 13-5, Court Operations under the Exigent
Circumstances Created by the COVID-19 Pandemic
(N.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2020) 13

12 General Order 20-03, Court Operations under Exigent
Circumstances Created by the COVID-19 Pandemic
(E.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2020)..... 13

Order of the Chief Judge No. 18, In the Matter of Suspension
of Jury Trials and Other Proceedings During the COVID-19
Public Emergency (S.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 13

Standing Order No. 20-9, In re: Court Operations in Exigent
Circumstances Created by the COVID-19 Pandemic
(D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2020)..... 13
